ORDINANCE NO. 24-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIREBAUGH AMENDING SECTION 2-2.10 OF THE FIREBAUGH MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO SALARIES OF COUNCILMEMBERS

The City Council of the City of Firebaugh does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 2-2.10 of the Firebaugh Municipal Code is hereby amended, to read as follows:

Salaries of Councilmembers. **"2-2.10**

- a. Each member of the City Council shall receive a salary of \$950 per month, based on the City's population.
- b. Any amounts paid by the City for retirement, health and welfare, and federal social security benefits shall not be included for purposes of determining salary under this section, provided that the same benefits are available and paid by the City for its employees.
- c. Any amounts paid by the City to reimburse a Councilmember for actual and necessary expenses pursuant to Government Code section 36514.5 shall not be included for the purposes of determining salary pursuant to this section.
- d. Pursuant to Government Code section 36516.5, a change in compensation does not apply to a council member during their term in office.
- e. The City Council may, as it deems appropriate and as approved at a regular or special meeting of the Council, waive, or reduce and or all of the compensation permitted by this section.

Section 2. The foregoing Ordinance No. 24-01 was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Firebaugh on the 5th day of February, 2024, and was passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 4th day of March, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	Jenkins, Valdez, Perez, Renteria,	
NOES:		
ABSTAIN:	Lopez	
ABSENT:		
APPROVED:		ATTEST:
Eba L	They	a ta Fozano
Elsa Lopez, Mayor		Rita Lozano, Deputy City Clerk